

-4-

IV ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE HASSAN
(SIT AT CHANNARAYAPATNA)

MVC No. 271/2025

PW: 1

Witness present and duly sworn on : 10.09.2025.

Further Examination in chief :

I have produced the documents and marked as under:

ExP4: Attested copy of Medico-legal register

ExP5: True copy of the head of the charge sheet

ExP6: True copy of the Spot mahazar

ExP7: True copy of the vehicle Seizure mahazar

ExP8: True copy of the IMV report

ExP9: Medical bills (32 in number)

ExP10: Inpatient detailed bill

ExP11: X-ray

On the basis of oral and documentary evidence, I pray to allow the claim petition.

Cross-examination by Sri. ML Advocate for the R2:

1) At the time of accident, I parked my Auto in the Auto stand near Belur bus stand and went inside the bus stand and

-5-

while coming back, accident taken place. I have got license to drive the Auto obtained from Sakaleshpura RTO. Today I have not brought the DL. My DL number is 4407 and valid till the year 2029. I have no impediment to produce the DL.

2) It is true to suggest that there is more traffic of vehicles on the spot of accident. It is false to suggest that while coming out from the bus stand I have not verified the vehicles and suddenly crossed the road due to which accident taken place.

3) After the accident, I was shifted to govt hospital, Beluru. In the hospital I have not given the details of the vehicle caused the accident. Due to suffering of injuries in the accident it was not possible for me to lodge the complaint on the same day. I was accompanied by my friends to the hospital. I have not tried to file the complaint through my friends on the same day of accident, witness volunteers that I was shifted to SSM hospital, Hassan. It is false to suggest that I have met with an accident by some other vehicle. I have falsely implicated the Auto belongs to R1 belatedly after two days from the accident. It is false to suggest that I have not

-6-

met with an accident by the Auto bearing reg. No.KA-46-A-0427.

4) I was admitted to SSM hospital, Hassan for a period of 6 days. It is true to suggest that police have not recorded my statement in the SSM hospital, Hassan. Police have taken my statement after securing me to the station. I have underwent surgery to my right foot. It is false to suggest that I have not produced Discharge summary before the court. It is false to suggest that I have deposing falsely regarding conducting of surgery of the foot and incurring of medical expenses. It is false to suggest that I am deposing falsely regarding spending of Rs.3,00,000/- towards treatment.

5) Now I am not doing any work. Before the accident, I was earning Rs.4 to 5 lakhs per annum out of agriculture, dairy farming and Auto driving. I have not produced documents to show my income. I am not income tax assessee. It is false to suggest that I had no claimed income and deposing falsely for the purpose of compensation.

-7-

6) It is false to suggest that I have falsely stated about physical impairments. It is false to suggest that I have not suffered injuries due to the fault of the driver of the Autorickshaw. It is false to suggest that Insurance Company is not liable to pay the compensation.

7) The witness admits the photocopy of his Aadhar card confronted to him. Since witness admits the copy of the Aadhar card, it is marked as **ExR1**. It is true to suggest that as per ExR1 my date of birth is 17.08.1969.

Cross-examination by R1:

(R1 absent. No representation. R1 has also not filed W/s. The cross-examination is taken as nil).

Re-examination: Nil.

(Computerized to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

IV Addl. District and Sessions Judge
Hassan (Sit at Channarayapatna)